
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

4 

2 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

5 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

9 

16 

017 

128 

97 

776 

57 

13 

18 

17 

15 

181 

43 

210 

7 

83 

131 

155 

12 

09 

189 

511 

Class 

1FP 

1FP 

1FP 

1CS 

1FV 

1FP 

1FV 

1HP 

1HP 

1GP 

1FV 

1FM 

1FP 

1FM 

1HP 

1FV 

1FV 

9PW 

1DSR 

1ITC 

1FP 

1HP 

Name 

Gary Hagopian 

Andy Russell 

Mark Craig 

Shea Brown 

Michael Ennis 

Jonas Stein 

Brian Cotter 

John Daniels Jr 

Jim Hofer 

Tim Slater 

John Fuchs 

Tim Scopes 

Hank Giffin 

Fred Burke 

Todd Crews 

Wm Mark Childs 

Mark Lemmon 

Scott Ebert 

Alan Collard 

Craig Joslin 

Burton Stein 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

City 

Sunapee 

Charlotte 

Brentwood 

Myrtle Beach 

Hobe Sound 

Nashville 

Atlanta 

Minneapolis 

Memphis 

W. Palm Beach 

Inglis 

Hickory 

Norfolk 

Atlanta 

Brierfield 

Fernandina Beach 

Rock Hill 

Crystal River 

Jupiter 

Hoschton 

Nashville 

Crossville 

ST 

NH 

NC 

TN 

SC 

FL 

TN 

GA 

MN 

TN 

FL 

FL 

NC 

VA 

GA 

AL 

FL 

SC 

FL 

FL 

GA 

TN 

TN 

Year 

1958 

1972 

1972 

1974 

1969 

1964 

1969 

1960 

1959 

1965 

1968 

1957 

1960 

1957 

1959 

1969 

1965 

1939 

1972 

1983 

1962 

1959 

Model 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

MG Midget 

Triumph Spitfire 

Fiat 128cs 

Lynx B 

Triumph Spitfire 

Horton FV 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Lynx B 

Lotus 11 S2 

Turner 

Elva Mk2 SR 

Austin-Healey Sprite Mk I  

Lnyx B 

Formcar FV 

Dreyer Ford Special 

Hague 72 

VW Rabbit GTI 

MGA 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Disp. 

1275 

1310 

1500 

1500 

1200 

1324 

1200 

948 

948 

1296 

1200 

1220 

1275 

1220 

995 

1200 

1200 

4736 

848 

1800 

1622 

980 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

9 

9 

9 

8 

8 

7 

3 

3 

Best Tm 

1:29.275 

1:29.512 

1:29.219 

1:29.419 

1:30.845 

1:31.732 

1:31.678 

1:33.786 

1:34.767 

1:35.104 

1:36.012 

1:42.756 

1:45.847 

1:36.402 

1:35.043 

1:57.884 

1:37.716 

2:06.581 

Total Tm 

15:08.162 

15:08.412 

15:08.649 

15:09.021 

15:32.139 

15:32.149 

15:36.236 

16:00.732 

16:03.663 

16:05.706 

14:48.224 

15:43.438 

16:11.325 

13:08.852 

13:10.035 

14:43.031 

5:45.025 

14:08.876 

Gap 

0.250 

0.237 

0.372 

23.118 

0.010 

4.087 

24.496 

2.931 

2.043 

1 Lap 

55.214 

27.887 

1 Lap 

1.183 

1 Lap 

4 Laps 

8:23.851 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:47:52 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

0.250 

Avg. Speed 

80.074 

Best Lap Tm 

1:29.219 

Best Speed 

81.507 

Best Lap by 

017 - Mark Craig 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 14:14:11 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 02:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

No. 

57 

09 

13 

155 

Class 

1FV 

1ITC 

1HP 

9PW 

Name 

Brian Cotter 

Craig Joslin 

John Daniels Jr 

Scott Ebert 

City 

Atlanta 

Hoschton 

Minneapolis 

Crystal River 

ST 

GA 

GA 

MN 

FL 

Year 

1969 

1983 

1960 

1939 

Model 

Horton FV 

VW Rabbit GTI 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Dreyer Ford Special 

Disp. 

1200 

1800 

948 

4736 

Laps 

12 

7 

8 

4 

Best Tm 

1:49.415 

2:03.633 

2:08.085 

2:22.105 

Gap 

14.218 

4.452 

14.020 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Rain 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:45:12 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Friday Practice 

Practice started at 10:33:26 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 10:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

3 

2 

1 

4 

No. 

128 

57 

776 

09 

7 

15 

17 

017 

181 

189 

13 

155 

43 

Class 

1CS 

1FV 

1FP 

1ITC 

1HP 

1FV 

1GP 

1FP 

1FM 

1FP 

1HP 

9PW 

1FP 

Name 

Shea Brown 

Brian Cotter 

Jonas Stein 

Craig Joslin 

Todd Crews 

John Fuchs 

Tim Slater 

Mark Craig 

Tim Scopes 

Burton Stein 

John Daniels Jr 

Scott Ebert 

Hank Giffin 

City 

Myrtle Beach 

Atlanta 

Nashville 

Hoschton 

Brierfield 

Inglis 

W. Palm Beach 

Brentwood 

Hickory 

Nashville 

Minneapolis 

Crystal River 

Norfolk 

ST 

SC 

GA 

TN 

GA 

AL 

FL 

FL 

TN 

NC 

TN 

MN 

FL 

VA 

Year 

1974 

1969 

1964 

1983 

1959 

1968 

1965 

1972 

1957 

1962 

1960 

1939 

1960 

Model 

Fiat 128cs 

Horton FV 

Triumph Spitfire 

VW Rabbit GTI 

Austin-Healey Sprite Mk I  

Lynx B 

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Triumph Spitfire 

Lotus 11 S2 

MGA 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Dreyer Ford Special 

Turner 

Disp. 

1500 

1200 

1324 

1800 

995 

1200 

1296 

1500 

1220 

1622 

948 

4736 

1275 

Laps 

10 

15 

7 

12 

9 

4 

14 

6 

13 

10 

5 

4 

2 

Best Tm 

1:46.530 

1:46.912 

1:49.100 

1:51.335 

1:51.956 

1:52.838 

1:53.501 

1:55.913 

2:02.091 

2:03.923 

2:06.412 

2:12.885 

2:23.660 

Gap 

0.382 

2.188 

2.235 

0.621 

0.882 

0.663 

2.412 

6.178 

1.832 

2.489 

6.473 

10.775 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Wet Track 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:46:09 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Friday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 15:00:19 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 03:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

2 

1 

3 

3 

1 

1 

2 

5 

6 

1 

4 

4 

5 

No. 

16 

9 

97 

017 

12 

128 

7 

57 

776 

13 

17 

18 

131 

210 

09 

181 

43 

189 

155 

83 

511 

15 

Class 

1FP 

1FP 

1FV 

1FP 

1DSR 

1CS 

1HP 

1FV 

1FP 

1HP 

1GP 

1HP 

1FV 

1FM 

1ITC 

1FM 

1FP 

1FP 

9PW 

1FV 

1HP 

1FV 

Name 

Andy Russell 

Gary Hagopian 

Michael Ennis 

Mark Craig 

Alan Collard 

Shea Brown 

Todd Crews 

Brian Cotter 

Jonas Stein 

John Daniels Jr 

Tim Slater 

Jim Hofer 

Mark Lemmon 

Fred Burke 

Craig Joslin 

Tim Scopes 

Hank Giffin 

Burton Stein 

Scott Ebert 

Wm Mark Childs 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

John Fuchs 

City 

Charlotte 

Sunapee 

Hobe Sound 

Brentwood 

Jupiter 

Myrtle Beach 

Brierfield 

Atlanta 

Nashville 

Minneapolis 

W. Palm Beach 

Memphis 

Rock Hill 

Atlanta 

Hoschton 

Hickory 

Norfolk 

Nashville 

Crystal River 

Fernandina Beach 

Crossville 

Inglis 

ST 

NC 

NH 

FL 

TN 

FL 

SC 

AL 

GA 

TN 

MN 

FL 

TN 

SC 

GA 

GA 

NC 

VA 

TN 

FL 

FL 

TN 

FL 

Year 

1972 

1958 

1969 

1972 

1972 

1974 

1959 

1969 

1964 

1960 

1965 

1959 

1965 

1957 

1983 

1957 

1960 

1962 

1939 

1969 

1959 

1968 

Model 

MG Midget 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Lynx B 

Triumph Spitfire 

Hague 72 

Fiat 128CS 

Austin-Healey Sprite Mk I  

Horton FV 

Triumph Spitfire 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Triumph Spitfire  

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Formcar FV 

Elva Mk2 SR 

VW Rabbit GTI 

Lotus 11 S2 

Turner 

MGA 

Dreyer Ford Special 

Lnyx B 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Lynx B 

Disp. 

1310 

1275 

1200 

1500 

848 

1500 

995 

1200 

1324 

948 

1296 

948 

1200 

1220 

1800 

1220 

1275 

1622 

4736 

1200 

980 

1200 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

10 

13 

11 

13 

14 

13 

13 

9 

13 

7 

6 

8 

12 

11 

9 

3 

11 

Best Tm 

1:26.918 

1:29.879 

1:30.936 

1:31.175 

1:31.761 

1:33.157 

1:33.226 

1:33.870 

1:34.036 

1:34.086 

1:36.634 

1:36.981 

1:38.376 

1:38.971 

1:40.023 

1:42.847 

1:45.209 

1:46.376 

1:48.474 

2:04.540 

Gap 

2.961 

1.057 

0.239 

0.586 

1.396 

0.069 

0.644 

0.166 

0.050 

2.548 

0.347 

1.395 

0.595 

1.052 

2.824 

2.362 

1.167 

2.098 

16.066 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:46:56 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Saturday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 10:30:34 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 10:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

3 

1 

4 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

9 

128 

16 

97 

7 

17 

131 

181 

43 

83 

12 

57 

017 

776 

13 

18 

15 

210 

09 

189 

155 

511 

Class 

1FP 

1CS 

1FP 

1FV 

1HP 

1GP 

1FV 

1FM 

1FP 

1FV 

1DSR 

1FV 

1FP 

1FP 

1HP 

1HP 

1FV 

1FM 

1ITC 

1FP 

9PW 

1HP 

Name 

Gary Hagopian 

Shea Brown 

Andy Russell 

Michael Ennis 

Todd Crews 

Tim Slater 

Mark Lemmon 

Tim Scopes 

Hank Giffin 

Wm Mark Childs 

Alan Collard 

Brian Cotter 

Mark Craig 

Jonas Stein 

John Daniels Jr 

Jim Hofer 

John Fuchs 

Fred Burke 

Craig Joslin 

Burton Stein 

Scott Ebert 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

City 

Sunapee 

Myrtle Beach 

Charlotte 

Hobe Sound 

Brierfield 

W. Palm Beach 

Rock Hill 

Hickory 

Norfolk 

Fernandina Beach 

Jupiter 

Atlanta 

Brentwood 

Nashville 

Minneapolis 

Memphis 

Inglis 

Atlanta 

Hoschton 

Nashville 

Crystal River 

Crossville 

ST 

NH 

SC 

NC 

FL 

AL 

FL 

SC 

NC 

VA 

FL 

FL 

GA 

TN 

TN 

MN 

TN 

FL 

GA 

GA 

TN 

FL 

TN 

Year 

1958 

1974 

1972 

1969 

1959 

1965 

1965 

1957 

1960 

1969 

1972 

1969 

1972 

1964 

1960 

1959 

1968 

1957 

1983 

1962 

1939 

1959 

Model 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Fiat 128cs 

MG Midget 

Lynx B 

Austin-Healey Sprite Mk I  

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Formcar FV 

Lotus 11 S2 

Turner 

Lnyx B 

Hague 72 

Horton FV 

Triumph Spitfire 

Triumph Spitfire 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Lynx B 

Elva Mk2 SR 

VW Rabbit GTI 

MGA 

Dreyer Ford Special 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Disp. 

1275 

1500 

1310 

1200 

995 

1296 

1200 

1220 

1275 

1200 

848 

1200 

1500 

1324 

948 

948 

1200 

1220 

1800 

1622 

4736 

980 

Laps 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

10 

10 

8 

6 

4 

Best Tm 

1:29.793 

1:27.583 

1:29.346 

1:28.857 

1:33.097 

1:33.102 

1:33.116 

1:40.133 

1:40.642 

2:01.311 

1:29.137 

1:35.975 

Total Tm 

16:37.318 

16:37.529 

16:37.790 

16:39.111 

17:15.969 

17:22.955 

17:27.968 

17:10.216 

17:37.910 

17:34.818 

9:06.106 

6:29.441 

Gap 

0.211 

0.261 

1.321 

36.858 

6.986 

5.013 

1 Lap 

27.694 

2 Laps 

2 Laps 

2 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Car 9 transponder failed in Lap 4.  Manually scored therafter. 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:48:31 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

0.211 

Avg. Speed 

80.207 

Best Lap Tm 

1:27.583 

Best Speed 

83.030 

Best Lap by 

128 - Shea Brown 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 1 

Sunday Race 

Race started at 14:15:28 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/15/2019 02:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

2 

7 

8 

1 

2 

9 

1 

10 

11 

No. 

4 

2 

27 

23 

55 

10 

52 

133 

62 

92 

88 

63 

74 

5 

6 

155 

Class 

7VS2 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

7VS2 

2CF 

2CF 

2FF 

2FF 

2CF 

5FM 

2CF 

2CF 

Name 

Greg Miller 

Tim Gaffney 

Doug Meis 

Joseph Griffin 

Timothy Nichols 

Thomas Fraelich 

Leo Oddi 

Robert Hibdon 

Duke Waldrop 

Mark Seiler 

James Hanrahan 

Scott Nettleship 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

Mike Kennedy 

Brian Gaffney 

Jon Yaged 

City 

North Chesterfield 

Birmingham 

Winston Salem 

Winter Garden 

Dallas 

Marathon 

Fredericksburg 

North Charleston 

Winter Haven 

Bessemer City 

Easton 

Leland 

Crossville 

Kissimmee 

Birmingham 

New York 

ST 

VA 

MI 

NC 

FL 

TX 

FL 

VA 

SC 

FL 

NC 

MA 

NC 

TN 

FL 

MI 

NY 

Year 

1985 

1974 

1974 

1981 

1978 

1979 

1978 

1985 

1973 

1977 

1972 

1981 

1974 

1962 

1982 

1981 

Model 

Swift DB2 

Lola 342 

Lola T340 

Crossle 45F 

Hawke DL17 

Crossle CF 

Tiga FFA  

Swift DB2 

Titan MK9B 

Crossle 32F 

Hawke 

Crossle 45F 

Lola T340 

Lotus 23R 

Van Diemen RF82 

Windshadow FF 

Disp. 

2000 

1600 

1600 

1598 

1600 

1600 

1600 

2000 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1594 

1600 

1600 

Laps 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

6 

1 

Best Tm 

1:18.097 

1:19.538 

1:19.498 

1:20.086 

1:20.208 

1:22.394 

1:24.669 

1:25.466 

1:25.670 

1:26.690 

1:25.141 

1:30.928 

1:35.148 

1:35.043 

1:24.565 

1:31.734 

Total Tm 

15:28.254 

15:28.883 

15:30.268 

15:30.960 

15:31.555 

15:32.172 

15:33.041 

15:34.742 

15:36.219 

15:36.954 

15:37.407 

15:38.278 

15:39.119 

15:40.599 

8:43.188 

1:32.938 

Gap 

0.629 

1.385 

0.692 

0.595 

0.617 

0.869 

1.701 

1.477 

0.735 

0.453 

0.871 

0.841 

1.480 

3 Laps 

5 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Race Checkered early due to incident on track 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:53:02 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

0.629 

Avg. Speed 

70.507 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.097 

Best Speed 

93.115 

Best Lap by 

4 - Greg Miller 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 7 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 14:37:57 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 02:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

PIC 

1 

No. 

6 

Class Name City ST Year Model Disp. Laps 

9 

Best Tm 

1:50.136 

Gap 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:50:34 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 7 

Friday Practice 

Practice started at 11:38:04 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 11:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

1 

4 

5 

6 

No. 

23 

6 

55 

63 

74 

155 

52 

Class 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2FF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

Name 

Joseph Griffin 

Brian Gaffney 

Timothy Nichols 

Scott Nettleship 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

Jon Yaged 

Leo Oddi 

City 

Winter Garden 

Birmingham 

Dallas 

Leland 

Crossville 

New York 

Fredericksburg 

ST 

FL 

MI 

TX 

NC 

TN 

NY 

VA 

Year 

1981 

1982 

1978 

1981 

1974 

1981 

1978 

Model 

Crossle 45F 

Van Diemen RF82 

Hawke DL17 

Crossle 45F 

Lola T340 

Windshadow FF 

Tiga FFA  

Disp. 

1598 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

Laps 

8 

7 

8 

11 

9 

10 

2 

Best Tm 

1:46.359 

1:46.785 

1:49.991 

1:50.228 

1:51.408 

1:53.064 

1:56.007 

Gap 

0.426 

3.206 

0.237 

1.180 

1.656 

2.943 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Wet Track 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:52:00 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 7 

Friday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 15:32:32 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 03:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

2 

1 

2 

11 

12 

No. 

4 

27 

2 

23 

55 

10 

6 

52 

62 

155 

92 

133 

63 

88 

74 

6 

Class 

7VS2 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

7VS2 

2FF 

2FF 

2CF 

2CF 

Name 

Greg Miller 

Doug Meis 

Tim Gaffney 

Joseph Griffin 

Timothy Nichols 

Thomas Fraelich 

Brian Gaffney 

Leo Oddi 

Duke Waldrop 

Jon Yaged 

Mark Seiler 

Robert Hibdon 

Scott Nettleship 

James Hanrahan 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

Brian Gaffney 

City 

North Chesterfield 

Winston Salem 

Birmingham 

Winter Garden 

Dallas 

Marathon 

Birmingham 

Fredericksburg 

Winter Haven 

New York 

Bessemer City 

North Charleston 

Leland 

Easton 

Crossville 

Birmingham 

ST 

VA 

NC 

MI 

FL 

TX 

FL 

MI 

VA 

FL 

NY 

NC 

SC 

NC 

MA 

TN 

MI 

Year 

1985 

1974 

1974 

1981 

1978 

1979 

1982 

1978 

1973 

1981 

1977 

1985 

1981 

1972 

1974 

1982 

Model 

Swift DB2 

Lola T340 

Lola 342 

Crossle 45F 

Hawke DL17 

Crossle CF 

Van Diemen RF82 

Tiga FFA  

Titan MK9B 

Windshadow FF 

Crossle 32F 

Swift DB2 

Crossle 45F 

Hawke 

Lola T340 

Van Diemen RF82 

Disp. 

2000 

1600 

1600 

1598 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

2000 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

Laps 

17 

16 

16 

16 

16 

8 

16 

16 

15 

15 

13 

15 

5 

3 

2 

Best Tm 

1:16.891 

1:18.863 

1:19.239 

1:20.362 

1:20.825 

1:21.492 

1:22.489 

1:23.181 

1:23.718 

1:25.688 

1:26.831 

1:27.913 

1:37.890 

1:39.261 

1:40.749 

Gap 

1.972 

0.376 

1.123 

0.463 

0.667 

0.997 

0.692 

0.537 

1.970 

1.143 

1.082 

9.977 

1.371 

1.488 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Printed: 12/14/2019 12:26:52 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 7 

Saturday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 11:03:37 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 11:00 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

1 

4 

5 

6 

1 

7 

8 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

27 

23 

10 

63 

55 

2 

155 

5 

52 

6 

88 

4 

62 

133 

92 

74 

Class 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

2FF 

2CF 

2CF 

2CF 

5FM 

2CF 

2CF 

2FF 

7VS2 

2CF 

7VS2 

2CF 

2CF 

Name 

Doug Meis 

Joseph Griffin 

Thomas Fraelich 

Scott Nettleship 

Timothy Nichols 

Tim Gaffney 

Jon Yaged 

Mike Kennedy 

Leo Oddi 

Brian Gaffney 

James Hanrahan 

Greg Miller 

Duke Waldrop 

Robert Hibdon 

Mark Seiler 

Buzz Merchlewitz 

City 

Winston Salem 

Winter Garden 

Marathon 

Leland 

Dallas 

Birmingham 

New York 

Kissimmee 

Fredericksburg 

Birmingham 

Easton 

North Chesterfield 

Winter Haven 

North Charleston 

Bessemer City 

Crossville 

ST 

NC 

FL 

FL 

NC 

TX 

MI 

NY 

FL 

VA 

MI 

MA 

VA 

FL 

SC 

NC 

TN 

Year 

1974 

1981 

1979 

1981 

1978 

1974 

1981 

1962 

1978 

1982 

1972 

1985 

1973 

1985 

1977 

1974 

Model 

Lola T340 

Crossle 45F 

Crossle CF 

Crossle 45F 

Hawke DL17 

Lola 342 

Windshadow FF 

Lotus 23R 

Tiga FFA  

Van Diemen RF82 

Hawke 

Swift DB2 

Titan MK9B 

Swift DB2 

Crossle 32F 

Lola T340 

Disp. 

1600 

1598 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1600 

1594 

1600 

1600 

1600 

2000 

1600 

2000 

1600 

1600 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

14 

13 

12 

2 

2 

Best Tm 

1:18.253 

1:18.368 

1:20.531 

1:21.851 

1:18.626 

1:18.579 

1:25.206 

1:32.813 

1:22.921 

1:23.579 

1:26.923 

Total Tm 

19:49.864 

19:57.441 

20:31.467 

20:57.539 

18:36.270 

18:46.877 

20:30.654 

20:48.153 

16:53.054 

2:48.552 

2:56.079 

Gap 

7.577 

34.026 

26.072 

1 Lap 

10.607 

1:43.777 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

10 Laps 

7.527 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:53:51 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

7.577 

Avg. Speed 

91.674 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.253 

Best Speed 

92.929 

Best Lap by 

27 - Doug Meis 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 2 5 7 

Sunday Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 14:40:27 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/15/2019 02:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

3 

2 

1 

3 

1 

4 

2 

5 

2 

3 

6 

3 

4 

7 

8 

1 

9 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

333 

74 

23 

19 

43 

971 

9 

61 

36 

72 

18 

91 

25 

391 

159 

26 

31 

99 

72B 

66 

34 

362 

2 

7 

6 

197 

Class 

3EP 

3EP 

3DP 

3DP 

3ITC 

3BS 

3ITA 

3DP 

3ITA 

3BP 

3EP 

3DM 

3EP 

3DM 

3EP 

3BS 

3ITA 

3EP 

3BS 

3DP 

3EP 

3EP 

8EP 

3EP 

3FM 

Name 

Jack Poteet 

Bob Lembcke 

Michael LeVeque 

Jeff Rapp 

Charles Tyson 

Mark Gompels 

Paul Buttrose 

Herman Porter 

Ken Schuster 

Dave Bondon 

John Fontanella 

Fred Burke 

Ken Slattum 

Robert S. Davis 

Peter Dunn 

David Anderson 

Johnny Johnson 

Tom Turner 

Robert Thompson 

Spencer Shepard 

Mike Morrison 

Mike Levine 

Lamar Beck 

Richard Jemison 

Ray Morgan 

City 

Morganton 

Pensacola 

Fayetteville 

Indianapolis 

Savannah 

Savannah 

Fort Lauderdale 

Johns Island 

Savannah 

Duluth 

Annapolis 

Atlanta 

Angier 

San Francisco 

Midlothian 

Tallahassee 

Tifton 

Chatham 

Charlotte 

Lyman 

Cumming 

Upatoi 

Pensacola 

Jasper 

ST 

NC 

FL 

Tn 

IN 

GA 

GA 

FL 

SC 

GA 

GA 

MD 

GA 

NC 

CA 

VA 

FL 

GA 

VA 

NC 

SC 

GA 

GA 

FL 

GA 

Year 

1962 

1961 

1966 

1965 

1990 

1971 

1994 

1972 

1990 

1964 

1964 

1962 

1973 

1960 

1963 

1967 

1992 

1967 

1962 

1966 

1975 

1964 

2000 

1967 

1964 

Model 

Morgan 4x4 

Elva Courier Mk1 

Chev. Yenko Stinger 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Mazda Miata 

Alfa Romeo GTV  

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 914/4 

Mazda Miata 

Morgan 4/4 

MG B 

Cooper Monaco 

MG B 

Lola MK1 

Morgan 4x4 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

Mazda Miata 

Alfa Romeo 

BMW 2002 

Chevrolet Corvair 

MG B 

Chev. Corvair Monza 

Caterham 3 

Alfa Romeo Spider Duetto 

Merlyn Mk 6 

Disp. 

1720 

1680 

2689 

2800 

1600 

1750 

1800 

1971 

1600 

1600 

1848 

3000 

1800 

1700 

1500 

1780 

1600 

1600 

2000 

2689 

1822 

2700 

1600 

1779 

1294 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

8 

7 

6 

5 

Best Tm 

1:26.804 

1:27.477 

1:28.663 

1:28.563 

1:29.369 

1:29.462 

1:31.062 

1:30.636 

1:31.071 

1:29.984 

1:30.382 

1:30.844 

1:35.095 

1:27.527 

1:31.876 

1:36.664 

1:39.956 

1:30.553 

1:40.535 

1:49.832 

1:31.296 

1:29.145 

1:49.907 

Total Tm 

14:46.876 

14:54.588 

14:57.802 

15:00.188 

15:20.808 

15:23.775 

15:29.158 

15:29.340 

15:34.486 

15:39.312 

15:39.669 

15:58.676 

16:11.409 

13:44.832 

14:05.905 

14:59.876 

15:42.753 

15:46.516 

15:50.231 

15:10.160 

10:53.133 

9:11.362 

9:41.853 

Gap 

7.712 

3.214 

2.386 

20.620 

2.967 

5.383 

0.182 

5.146 

4.826 

0.357 

19.007 

12.733 

1 Lap 

21.073 

53.971 

42.877 

3.763 

3.715 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:15:34 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

7.712 

Avg. Speed 

81.996 

Best Lap Tm 

1:26.804 

Best Speed 

83.775 

Best Lap by 

333 - Jack Poteet 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 12:46:56 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 12:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 

2 

1 

3 

4 

No. 

61 

23 

25 

9 

19 

34 

391 

362 

66 

Class 

3DP 

3DP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3DP 

3EP 

3DM 

3EP 

3DP 

Name 

Herman Porter 

Michael LeVeque 

Ken Slattum 

Paul Buttrose 

Jeff Rapp 

Mike Morrison 

Robert S. Davis 

Mike Levine 

Spencer Shepard 

City 

Johns Island 

Fayetteville 

Angier 

Fort Lauderdale 

Indianapolis 

Lyman 

San Francisco 

Cumming 

Charlotte 

ST 

SC 

Tn 

NC 

FL 

IN 

SC 

CA 

GA 

NC 

Year 

1972 

1966 

1973 

1994 

1965 

1975 

1960 

1964 

1966 

Model 

Porsche 914/4 

Chev. Yenko Stinger 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

Chevrolet Corvair 

MG B 

Lola MK1 

Chev. Corvair Monza 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Disp. 

1971 

2689 

1800 

1800 

2800 

1822 

1700 

2700 

2689 

Laps 

7 

7 

8 

6 

7 

5 

8 

6 

2 

Best Tm 

1:51.556 

1:57.480 

1:57.536 

1:58.077 

2:03.269 

2:03.271 

2:03.679 

2:06.078 

2:17.281 

Gap 

5.924 

0.056 

0.541 

5.192 

0.002 

0.408 

2.399 

11.203 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:55:05 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Friday Practice 

Practice started at 8:59:58 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 09:00 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

3 

2 

2 

4 

No. 

19 

61 

25 

43 

9 

23 

74 

36 

66 

Class 

3DP 

3DP 

3EP 

3ITC 

3ITA 

3DP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3DP 

Name 

Jeff Rapp 

Herman Porter 

Ken Slattum 

Charles Tyson 

Paul Buttrose 

Michael LeVeque 

Bob Lembcke 

Ken Schuster 

Spencer Shepard 

City 

Indianapolis 

Johns Island 

Angier 

Savannah 

Fort Lauderdale 

Fayetteville 

Pensacola 

Savannah 

Charlotte 

ST 

IN 

SC 

NC 

GA 

FL 

Tn 

FL 

GA 

NC 

Year 

1965 

1972 

1973 

1990 

1994 

1966 

1961 

1990 

1966 

Model 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Porsche 914/4 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Chev. Yenko Stinger 

Elva Courier Mk1 

Mazda Miata 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Disp. 

2800 

1971 

1800 

1600 

1800 

2689 

1680 

1600 

2689 

Laps 

11 

10 

12 

11 

11 

10 

7 

7 

10 

Best Tm 

1:46.027 

1:48.104 

1:49.735 

1:49.851 

1:49.903 

1:51.562 

1:51.741 

1:52.268 

1:58.794 

Gap 

2.077 

1.631 

0.116 

0.052 

1.659 

0.179 

0.527 

6.526 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Wet Track 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:55:43 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Friday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 13:01:43 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 01:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

4 

5 

1 

1 

6 

7 

2 

3 

2 

8 

3 

1 

1 

4 

9 

No. 

23 

19 

333 

6 

74 

159 

971 

362 

34 

36 

391 

7 

25 

9 

61 

26 

18 

31 

43 

72 

66 

197 

Class 

3DP 

3DP 

3EP 

3FM 

3EP 

3EP 

3BS 

3EP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3DM 

3EP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3DP 

3BS 

3EP 

3ITA 

3ITC 

3BP 

3DP 

3EP 

Name 

Michael LeVeque 

Jeff Rapp 

Jack Poteet 

Ray Morgan 

Bob Lembcke 

Peter Dunn 

Mark Gompels 

Mike Levine 

Mike Morrison 

Ken Schuster 

Robert S. Davis 

Richard Jemison 

Ken Slattum 

Paul Buttrose 

Herman Porter 

David Anderson 

John Fontanella 

Johnny Johnson 

Charles Tyson 

Dave Bondon 

Spencer Shepard 

Tom Turner 

City 

Fayetteville 

Indianapolis 

Morganton 

Jasper 

Pensacola 

Midlothian 

Savannah 

Cumming 

Lyman 

Savannah 

San Francisco 

Pensacola 

Angier 

Fort Lauderdale 

Johns Island 

Tallahassee 

Annapolis 

Tifton 

Savannah 

Duluth 

Charlotte 

ST 

Tn 

IN 

NC 

GA 

FL 

VA 

GA 

GA 

SC 

GA 

CA 

FL 

NC 

FL 

SC 

FL 

MD 

GA 

GA 

GA 

NC 

Year 

1966 

1965 

1962 

1964 

1961 

1963 

1971 

1964 

1975 

1990 

1960 

1967 

1973 

1994 

1972 

1967 

1964 

1992 

1990 

1964 

1966 

1967 

Model 

Chev. Yenko Stinger 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Morgan 4x4 

Merlyn Mk 6 

Elva Courier Mk1 

Morgan 4x4 

Alfa Romeo GTV  

Chev. Corvair Monza 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

Lola MK1 

Alfa Romeo Spider Duetto 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 914/4 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 

Morgan 4/4 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Alpha Romeo Spyder 

Disp. 

2689 

2800 

1720 

1294 

1680 

1500 

1750 

2700 

1822 

1600 

1700 

1779 

1800 

1800 

1971 

1780 

1848 

1600 

1600 

1600 

2689 

1780 

Laps 

14 

14 

13 

14 

13 

13 

12 

12 

8 

13 

13 

9 

13 

10 

3 

3 

11 

5 

5 

5 

8 

2 

Best Tm 

1:38.234 

1:38.703 

1:40.444 

1:40.831 

1:41.517 

1:42.363 

1:43.173 

1:43.765 

1:44.225 

1:44.451 

1:44.956 

1:48.616 

1:49.470 

1:49.558 

1:50.327 

1:51.249 

1:51.386 

1:52.371 

1:53.137 

1:55.965 

1:56.572 

2:10.287 

Gap 

0.469 

1.741 

0.387 

0.686 

0.846 

0.810 

0.592 

0.460 

0.226 

0.505 

3.660 

0.854 

0.088 

0.769 

0.922 

0.137 

0.985 

0.766 

2.828 

0.607 

13.715 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Cars 26, 61 and 66 not detected. Manually timed for Race Grid 

Printed: 12/16/2019 11:59:39 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Saturday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 9:01:59 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 09:00 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

1 

1 

5 

2 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

391 

971 

91 

43 

7 

362 

26 

159 

25 

9 

66 

99 

19 

333 

74 

23 

72 

18 

61 

36 

34 

31 

72B 

6 

Class 

3DM 

3BS 

3DM 

3ITC 

3EP 

3EP 

3BS 

3EP 

3EP 

3ITA 

3DP 

3EP 

3DP 

3EP 

3EP 

3DP 

3BP 

3EP 

3DP 

3ITA 

3EP 

3ITA 

3BS 

3FM 

Name 

Robert S. Davis 

Mark Gompels 

Fred Burke 

Charles Tyson 

Richard Jemison 

Mike Levine 

David Anderson 

Peter Dunn 

Ken Slattum 

Paul Buttrose 

Spencer Shepard 

Tom Turner 

Jeff Rapp 

Jack Poteet 

Bob Lembcke 

Michael LeVeque 

Dave Bondon 

John Fontanella 

Herman Porter 

Ken Schuster 

Mike Morrison 

Johnny Johnson 

Robert Thompson 

Ray Morgan 

City 

San Francisco 

Savannah 

Atlanta 

Savannah 

Pensacola 

Cumming 

Tallahassee 

Midlothian 

Angier 

Fort Lauderdale 

Charlotte 

Indianapolis 

Morganton 

Pensacola 

Fayetteville 

Duluth 

Annapolis 

Johns Island 

Savannah 

Lyman 

Tifton 

Chatham 

Jasper 

ST 

CA 

GA 

GA 

GA 

FL 

GA 

FL 

VA 

NC 

FL 

NC 

IN 

NC 

FL 

Tn 

GA 

MD 

SC 

GA 

SC 

GA 

VA 

GA 

Year 

1960 

1971 

1962 

1990 

1967 

1964 

1967 

1963 

1973 

1994 

1966 

1967 

1965 

1962 

1961 

1966 

1964 

1964 

1972 

1990 

1975 

1992 

1962 

1964 

Model 

Lola MK1 

Alfa Romeo GTV  

Cooper Monaco 

Mazda Miata 

Alfa Romeo Spider Duetto 

Chev. Corvair Monza 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

Morgan 4x4 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Alfa Romeo Spyder 

Chevrolet Corvair 

Morgan 4x4 

Elva Courier Mk1 

Chev. Yenko Stinger 

Morgan 4/4 

MG B 

Porsche 914/4 

Mazda Miata 

MG B 

Mazda Miata 

BMW 2002 

Merlyn Mk 6 

Disp. 

1700 

1750 

3000 

1600 

1779 

2700 

1780 

1500 

1800 

1800 

2689 

1780 

2800 

1720 

1680 

2689 

1600 

1848 

1971 

1600 

1822 

1600 

2000 

1294 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

10 

3 

1 

Best Tm 

1:29.313 

1:28.808 

1:29.550 

1:27.594 

1:27.408 

1:30.147 

1:32.642 

1:33.188 

1:32.855 

1:32.417 

1:51.240 

1:31.571 

1:32.797 

Total Tm 

18:08.173 

18:11.348 

18:14.383 

18:15.424 

18:15.623 

18:21.922 

19:01.899 

19:03.362 

19:04.446 

18:14.762 

19:12.365 

4:39.037 

1:33.023 

Gap 

3.175 

3.035 

1.041 

0.199 

6.299 

39.977 

1.463 

1.084 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

7 Laps 

2 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:04:31 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

3.175 

Avg. Speed 

80.193 

Best Lap Tm 

1:27.408 

Best Speed 

83.196 

Best Lap by 

7 - Richard Jemison 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 3 

Sunday Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 13:12:50 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/15/2019 01:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

DNF 

DNF 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

2 

1 

4 

DNF 

DNF 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

33 

14 

161 

206 

24 

16 

62 

21 

73 

144 

86 

88 

06 

89 

56 

2 

38 

Class 

8BP 

6OV 

8BP 

8BS 

8BP 

8RS 

8DP 

8RS 

8AP 

8RS 

8BS 

6AM 

8RS 

8AP 

8BS 

8EP 

8AP 

Name 

Tom Cotter 

John Perry 

Henry Costanzo 

Joe Liles 

Douglas Hagopian 

Skip Bryan 

Ceasar Cone 

Al Taylor 

David Bearden 

Mark Skeen 

H Gary Baucom 

Andrew Lott 

Blake May 

Houghton Smith 

Ernie Bello 

Lamar Beck 

George Wright 

City 

Davidson 

Rescue 

Marietta 

Charlotte 

Windermere 

The Villages 

Charlotte 

Milton 

Brentwood 

Durham 

Monroe 

Loxahatchee 

Beaufort 

Montgomery 

West Palm Beach 

Upatoi 

Rockville 

ST 

NC 

VA 

GA 

NC 

FL 

FL 

NC 

NC 

TN 

NC 

NC 

FL 

SC 

AL 

FL 

GA 

VA 

Year 

1964 

1972 

1973 

1970 

1968 

1987 

1967 

1987 

1972 

1972 

1969 

1988 

1974 

1978 

1974 

2000 

1972 

Model 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Porsche 914/6 

Datsun 240Z 

BMW 2002 

Porsche 911 

BMW 325i 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

BMW 325i 

Porsche 911RS 

BMW 2002 

Fiat 124 Coupe 

Consulier GTP 

BMW 2002 

Datsun 280Z 

Opel Kadett GTE 

Caterham 3 

Datsun 240Z 

Disp. 

3270 

2687 

2494 

1990 

2041 

2500 

1962 

2500 

2800 

2000 

1995 

2200 

2000 

2800 

1979 

1600 

2400 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

10 

10 

9 

4 

3 

Best Tm 

1:25.811 

1:25.324 

1:25.885 

1:26.601 

1:25.864 

1:26.249 

1:27.181 

1:30.063 

1:32.706 

1:35.324 

1:24.251 

1:32.804 

1:24.573 

1:36.618 

1:29.397 

Total Tm 

17:28.507 

17:29.563 

17:30.451 

17:31.351 

17:36.347 

16:09.535 

16:27.621 

17:11.249 

17:35.846 

18:07.623 

14:35.110 

16:10.984 

13:08.514 

6:40.186 

4:37.032 

Gap 

1.056 

0.888 

0.900 

4.996 

1 Lap 

18.086 

43.628 

24.597 

31.777 

1 Lap 

1:35.874 

1 Lap 

5 Laps 

1 Lap 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Race ended on White Flag Lap due to incident on track 

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:16:22 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

1.056 

Avg. Speed 

83.227 

Best Lap Tm 

1:24.251 

Best Speed 

86.314 

Best Lap by 

86 - H Gary Baucom 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 8 

Feature Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 13:10:01 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 01:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

No. 

86 

16 

56 

73 

88 

89 

Class 

8BS 

8RS 

8BS 

8AP 

6AM 

8AP 

Name 

H Gary Baucom 

Skip Bryan 

Ernie Bello 

David Bearden 

Andrew Lott 

Houghton Smith 

City 

Monroe 

The Villages 

West Palm Beach 

Brentwood 

Loxahatchee 

Montgomery 

ST 

NC 

FL 

FL 

TN 

FL 

AL 

Year 

1969 

1987 

1974 

1972 

1988 

1978 

Model 

Fiat 124 Coupe 

BMW 325i 

Opel Kadett GTE 

Porsche 911RS 

Consulier GTP 

Datsun 280Z 

Disp. 

1995 

2500 

1979 

2800 

2200 

2800 

Laps 

8 

8 

7 

7 

9 

1 

Best Tm 

1:53.084 

1:56.208 

2:00.035 

2:00.855 

2:07.759 

2:31.630 

Gap 

3.124 

3.827 

0.820 

6.904 

23.871 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Car 21 not detected, not timed 

Rain 

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:05:33 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 8 

Friday Practice 

Practice started at 9:30:08 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 09:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

No. 

206 

86 

21 

144 

88 

89 

14 

Class 

8BS 

8BS 

8RS 

8RS 

6AM 

8AP 

6OV 

Name 

Joe Liles 

H Gary Baucom 

Al Taylor 

Mark Skeen 

Andrew Lott 

Houghton Smith 

John Perry 

City 

Charlotte 

Monroe 

Milton 

Durham 

Loxahatchee 

Montgomery 

Rescue 

ST 

NC 

NC 

NC 

NC 

FL 

AL 

VA 

Year 

1970 

1969 

1987 

1972 

1988 

1978 

1972 

Model 

BMW 2002 

Fiat 124 Coupe 

BMW 325i 

BMW 2002 

Consulier GTP 

Datsun 280Z 

Porsche 914/6 

Disp. 

1990 

1995 

2500 

2000 

2200 

2800 

2687 

Laps 

16 

9 

14 

13 

10 

3 

2 

Best Tm 

1:34.676 

1:35.442 

1:48.923 

1:56.439 

2:01.100 

2:01.644 

2:02.733 

Gap 

0.766 

13.481 

7.516 

4.661 

0.544 

1.089 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

Wet Track 

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:06:36 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 8 

Friday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 14:01:04 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/13/2019 02:00 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

3 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

4 

1 

4 

3 

No. 

86 

206 

161 

24 

16 

33 

21 

14 

56 

62 

89 

73 

88 

144 

72 

2 

06 

38 

Class 

8BS 

8BS 

8BP 

8BP 

8RS 

8BP 

8RS 

6OV 

8BS 

8DP 

8AP 

8AP 

6AM 

8RS 

8BS 

8EP 

8RS 

8AP 

Name 

H Gary Baucom 

Joe Liles 

Henry Costanzo 

Douglas Hagopian 

Skip Bryan 

Tom Cotter 

Al Taylor 

John Perry 

Ernie Bello 

Ceasar Cone 

Houghton Smith 

David Bearden 

Andrew Lott 

Mark Skeen 

Robert Thompson 

Lamar Beck 

Blake May 

George Wright 

City 

Monroe 

Charlotte 

Marietta 

Windermere 

The Villages 

Davidson 

Milton 

Rescue 

West Palm Beach 

Charlotte 

Montgomery 

Brentwood 

Loxahatchee 

Durham 

Chatham 

Upatoi 

Beaufort 

Rockville 

ST 

NC 

NC 

GA 

FL 

FL 

NC 

NC 

VA 

FL 

NC 

AL 

TN 

FL 

NC 

VA 

GA 

SC 

VA 

Year 

1969 

1970 

1973 

1968 

1987 

1964 

1987 

1972 

1974 

1967 

1978 

1972 

1988 

1972 

1962 

2000 

1974 

1972 

Model 

Fiat 124 Coupe 

BMW 2002 

Datsun 240Z 

Porsche 911 

BMW 325i 

Chevrolet Corvette 

BMW 325i 

Porsche 914/6 

Opel Kadett GTE 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Datsun 280Z 

Porsche 911RS 

Consulier GTP 

BMW 2002 

BMW 2002 

Caterham 3 

BMW 2002 

Datsun 240Z 

Disp. 

1995 

1990 

2494 

2041 

2500 

3270 

2500 

2687 

1979 

1962 

2800 

2800 

2200 

2000 

2000 

1600 

2000 

2400 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

9 

10 

10 

9 

6 

8 

10 

9 

10 

9 

9 

7 

7 

1 

Best Tm 

1:34.083 

1:34.360 

1:37.471 

1:37.686 

1:38.590 

1:40.623 

1:41.104 

1:42.581 

1:43.016 

1:47.449 

1:47.633 

1:48.131 

1:53.579 

1:54.317 

1:59.569 

2:11.882 

2:29.238 

Gap 

0.277 

3.111 

0.215 

0.904 

2.033 

0.481 

1.477 

0.435 

4.433 

0.184 

0.498 

5.448 

0.738 

5.252 

12.313 

17.356 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:07:28 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 8 

Saturday Qualifying 

Qualifying started at 9:31:47 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/14/2019 09:30 AM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

24 

14 

16 

56 

88 

33 

73 

21 

144 

86 

06 

161 

206 

62 

89 

72 

2 

38 

Class 

8BP 

6OV 

8RS 

8BS 

6AM 

8BP 

8AP 

8RS 

8RS 

8BS 

8RS 

8BP 

8BS 

8DP 

8AP 

8BS 

8EP 

8AP 

Name 

Douglas Hagopian 

John Perry 

Skip Bryan 

Ernie Bello 

Andrew Lott 

Tom Cotter 

David Bearden 

Al Taylor 

Mark Skeen 

H Gary Baucom 

Blake May 

Henry Costanzo 

Joe Liles 

Ceasar Cone 

Houghton Smith 

Robert Thompson 

Lamar Beck 

George Wright 

City 

Windermere 

Rescue 

The Villages 

West Palm Beach 

Loxahatchee 

Davidson 

Brentwood 

Milton 

Durham 

Monroe 

Beaufort 

Marietta 

Charlotte 

Charlotte 

Montgomery 

Chatham 

Upatoi 

Rockville 

ST 

FL 

VA 

FL 

FL 

FL 

NC 

TN 

NC 

NC 

NC 

SC 

GA 

NC 

NC 

AL 

VA 

GA 

VA 

Year 

1968 

1972 

1987 

1974 

1988 

1964 

1972 

1987 

1972 

1969 

1974 

1973 

1970 

1967 

1978 

1962 

2000 

1972 

Model 

Porsche 911 

Porsche 914/6 

BMW 325i 

Opel Kadett GTE 

Consulier GTP 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Porsche 911RS 

BMW 325i 

BMW 2002 

Fiat 124 Coupe 

BMW 2002 

Datsun 240Z 

BMW 2002 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Datsun 280Z 

BMW 2002 

Caterham 3 

Datsun 240Z 

Disp. 

2041 

2687 

2500 

1979 

2200 

3270 

2800 

2500 

2000 

1995 

2000 

2494 

1990 

1962 

2800 

2000 

1600 

2400 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

13 

Best Tm 

1:25.805 

1:25.910 

1:25.688 

1:27.608 

1:29.149 

1:30.113 

1:31.028 

1:31.053 

1:32.513 

Total Tm 

20:11.494 

20:22.065 

20:25.988 

20:59.709 

21:22.122 

21:24.118 

21:42.168 

20:11.707 

20:29.134 

Gap 

10.571 

3.923 

33.721 

22.413 

1.996 

18.050 

1 Lap 

17.427 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 12/16/2019 12:17:13 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

10.571 

Avg. Speed 

84.035 

Best Lap Tm 

1:25.688 

Best Speed 

84.866 

Best Lap by 

16 - Skip Bryan 

VDCA Season Finale 

Group 6 8 

Sunday Race 

Race (20:00 Time) started at 13:43:44 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/15/2019 01:30 PM 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

DNF 

No. 

133 

391 

16 

21 

33 

97 

88 

7 

24 

206 

2 

63 

43 

73 

26 

31 

61 

43R 

9 

4 

62 

72 

89 

17 

14 

91 

971 

23 

16O 

9R 

159 

5 

776 

210 

52 

18 

333 

7 

Class 

7VS2 

3DM 

8RS 

8RS 

8BP 

1FV 

6AM 

1HP 

8BP 

8BS 

2CF 

2FF 

3ITC 

8AP 

3BS 

3ITA 

3DP 

1FP 

1FP 

7VS2 

8DP 

3BP 

8AP 

1GP 

6OV 

3DM 

3BS 

3DP 

1FP 

3ITA 

3EP 

5FM 

1FP 

1FM 

2CF 

3EP 

3EP 

3EP 

Name 

Robert Hibdon 

Robert S. Davis 

Skip Bryan 

Al Taylor 

Tom Cotter 

Michael Ennis 

Andrew Lott 

Todd Crews 

Douglas Hagopian 

Joe Liles 

Tim Gaffney 

Scott Nettleship 

Charles Tyson 

David Bearden 

David Anderson 

Johnny Johnson 

Herman Porter 

Hank Giffin 

Gary Hagopian 

Greg Miller 

Ceasar Cone 

Dave Bondon 

Houghton Smith 

Tim Slater 

John Perry 

Fred Burke 

Mark Gompels 

Michael LeVeque 

Andy Russell 

Paul Buttrose 

Peter Dunn 

Mike Kennedy 

Jonas Stein 

Fred Burke 

Leo Oddi 

John Fontanella 

Jack Poteet 

Richard Jemison 

City 

North Charleston 

San Francisco 

The Villages 

Milton 

Davidson 

Hobe Sound 

Loxahatchee 

Brierfield 

Windermere 

Charlotte 

Birmingham 

Leland 

Savannah 

Brentwood 

Tallahassee 

Tifton 

Johns Island 

Norfolk 

Sunapee 

North Chesterfield 

Charlotte 

Duluth 

Montgomery 

W. Palm Beach 

Rescue 

Atlanta 

Savannah 

Fayetteville 

Charlotte 

Fort Lauderdale 

Midlothian 

Kissimmee 

Nashville 

Atlanta 

Fredericksburg 

Annapolis 

Morganton 

Pensacola 

ST 

SC 

CA 

FL 

NC 

NC 

FL 

FL 

AL 

FL 

NC 

MI 

NC 

GA 

TN 

FL 

GA 

SC 

VA 

NH 

VA 

NC 

GA 

AL 

FL 

VA 

GA 

GA 

Tn 

NC 

FL 

VA 

FL 

TN 

GA 

VA 

MD 

NC 

FL 

Year 

1985 

1960 

1987 

1987 

1964 

1969 

1988 

1959 

1968 

1970 

1974 

1981 

1990 

1972 

1967 

1992 

1972 

1960 

1958 

1985 

1967 

1964 

1978 

1965 

1972 

1962 

1971 

1966 

1972 

1994 

1963 

1962 

1964 

1957 

1978 

1964 

1962 

1967 

Model 

Swift DB2 

Lola MK1 

BMW 325i 

BMW 325i 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Lynx B 

Consulier GTP 

Austin-Healey Sprite Mk I  

Porsche 911 

BMW 2002 

Lola 342 

Crossle 45F 

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 911RS 

Alfa Romeo GTV 

Mazda Miata 

Porsche 914/4 

Turner 

Austin-Healey Sprite 

Swift DB2 

Alfa Romeo Duetto 

Morgan 4/4 

Datsun 280Z 

Triumph Spitfire LM 

Porsche 914/6 

Cooper Monaco 

Alfa Romeo GTV  

Chev. Yenko Stinger 

MG Midget 

Mazda Miata 

Morgan 4x4 

Lotus 23R 

Triumph Spitfire 

Elva Mk2 SR 

Tiga FFA  

MG B 

Morgan 4x4 

Alfa Romeo Spider Duetto 

Disp. 

2000 

1700 

2500 

2500 

3270 

1200 

2200 

995 

2041 

1990 

1600 

1600 

1600 

2800 

1780 

1600 

1971 

1275 

1275 

2000 

1962 

1600 

2800 

1296 

2687 

3000 

1750 

2689 

1310 

1800 

1500 

1594 

1324 

1220 

1600 

1848 

1720 

1779 

Laps 

35 

35 

35 

35 

34 

34 

34 

34 

33 

33 

33 

33 

32 

32 

31 

30 

28 

27 

26 

22 

20 

20 

20 

19 

18 

17 

17 

17 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

12 

10 

10 

6 

5 

Best Tm 

1:23.486 

1:25.201 

1:25.488 

1:32.351 

1:27.839 

1:28.694 

1:28.795 

1:32.603 

1:25.087 

1:26.753 

1:19.420 

1:23.367 

1:29.344 

1:32.085 

1:32.442 

1:34.694 

1:30.083 

1:41.513 

1:29.351 

1:16.750 

1:26.032 

1:27.473 

1:29.323 

1:33.341 

1:24.406 

1:28.478 

1:28.603 

1:27.670 

1:27.381 

1:30.235 

1:30.154 

1:30.921 

1:31.273 

1:35.978 

1:24.980 

1:30.346 

1:27.644 

1:29.191 

Total Tm 

1:02:18.169 

1:02:21.004 

1:02:22.402 

1:03:33.627 

1:02:56.896 

1:02:58.426 

1:03:04.085 

1:03:36.248 

58:03.825 

59:47.439 

1:02:36.081 

1:03:16.544 

1:02:58.476 

1:03:32.805 

1:03:34.339 

1:02:32.875 

56:54.312 

58:16.700 

1:02:57.758 

30:05.449 

29:38.832 

30:07.745 

31:05.078 

30:30.318 

26:02.378 

25:59.320 

31:18.790 

32:04.457 

22:38.076 

23:20.829 

23:34.817 

1:00:25.079 

30:27.690 

1:02:35.131 

14:35.240 

15:58.307 

9:08.255 

8:00.893 

Gap 

2.835 

1.398 

1:11.225 

1 Lap 

1.530 

5.659 

32.163 

1 Lap 

1:43.614 

2:48.642 

40.463 

1 Lap 

34.329 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

2 Laps 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

4 Laps 

2 Laps 

28.913 

57.333 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

1 Lap 

5:19.470 

45.667 

2 Laps 

42.753 

13.988 

36:50.262 

1 Lap 

2 Laps 

2 Laps 

1:23.067 

4 Laps 

1 Lap 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Cars 23, 43R and 61 penalized for short Pit Stop 

Printed: 12/15/2019 1:07:00 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Neil Harmon 

Race Director: Mike Jackson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Just N Thyme Services 

Margin of Victory 

2.835 

Avg. Speed 

68.087 

Best Lap Tm 

1:16.750 

Best Speed 

94.749 

Best Lap by 

4 - Greg Miller 

VDCA Season Finale 

Special Races 

60-Minute Enduro  

Race started at 9:41:16 

Roebling Road Raceway 2.020 miles 

12/15/2019 09:30 AM 


	1 FR
	1 P
	1 Q1
	1 Q2
	1 SR
	2 FR
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	2 SR
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